– Non-controlling interests －非控制性權益 11,899 7,317

118,268 538,843

China Resources Power Holdings Co., Ltd.
華潤電力控股有限公司 30

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

因應用香港會計準則第16號（修訂本）《物
業、廠房及設備－投入既定用途前的收
益》導致的會計政策變更對緊接上一財政
年度止（即2021年12月31日）簡明合併財
務狀況表之影響如下：

For the six months
ended 30 June

截至6月30日止六個月
2022 2021
HK$ HK$
港元 港元

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

Impact on basic earnings per share 對每股基本盈利之影響
Basic earnings per share before

adjustments
調整前每股基本盈利

0.88 1.06
Net adjustments arising from change in

accounting policy in relation to:
就會計政策變更對下列
各項作出的淨調整：

– Determination of costs of property,
plant and equipment

－確定物業、廠房及設備成本
0.03 0.11

Reported basic earnings per share 呈報之每股基本盈利 0.91 1.17

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of
application of amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and
Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December 2021, are
as follows:

31 December
2021

(Originally
stated)
2021年

12月31日
（重列前）

Adjustments
調整

31 December
2021

(Restated)
2021年

12月31日
（已重列）

HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 192,953,359 592,667 193,546,026
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅資產 1,040,784 2,573 1,043,357
Trade receivables, other receivables

and prepayments
應收賬款、其他應收款項及
預付款項 37,768,557 17,035 37,785,592

Total effects on assets 對總資產的影響 231,762,700 612,275 232,374,975

Interim Report 2022
中期報告31

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
管理層討論及分析

對簡明合併現金流量表之影響

因應用香港會計準則第16號（修訂本）《物
業、廠房及設備－投入既定用途前的收
益》導致的會計政策變更對簡明合併現金
流量表之影響如下：

31 December
2021

(Originally
stated)
2021年

12月31日
（重列前）

Adjustments
調整

31 December
2021

(Restated)
2021年

12月31日
（已重列）

HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Other reserves 其他儲備 21,680,974 69,490 21,750,464
Retained earnings 保留利潤 44,389,984 534,611 44,924,595
Other non-controlling interests 其他非控股性權益 7,835,877 8,174 7,844,051

Total effects on equity 對總權益的影響 73,906,835 612,275 74,519,110

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cash
flows

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of
application of amendments to HKAS 16 Property, Plant and
Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use on the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows, are as follows:

For the six months
ended 30 June

截至6月30日止六個月
2022 2021

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

(unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核）

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 經營活動
Net cash flows generated from

operating activities
經營活動產生的現金流入
－淨額 161,735 546,903

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 投資活動
Cash used in payments for purchases of

[…]

change in accounting policy
in relation to:

就會計政策變更對下列
各項作出的淨調整：

– Determination of costs of
property, plant and equipment

－確定物業、廠房及設備
成本 0.03 0.11

Reported basic earnings per share 呈報之每股基本盈利 0.91 1.17

Interim Report 2022
中期報告69

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明合併財務報表附註

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

截至2022年6月30日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.6 應用香港財務報告準則修訂
本對簡明合併財務報表之影
響（續）
因應用香港會計準則第16號
（修訂本）《物業、廠房及設
備－投入既定用途前的收益》
導致的會計政策變更對緊接上
一財政年度止（即2021年12月
31日）簡明合併財務狀況表之
影響如下：

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.6 Impacts of application of amendments to
HKFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial
statements (Continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as
a result of application of amendments to HKAS 16
Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before
Intended Use on the condensed consol idated
statement of financial position as at the end of the
immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31 December
2021, are as follows:

31 December
2021

31 December
2021

2021年
12月31日

2021年
12月31日

(Originally
stated) Adjustments (Restated)

（重列前） 調整 （已重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant
and equipment

物業、廠房及設備
192,953,359 592,667 193,546,026

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅資產 1,040,784 2,573 1,043,357
Trade receivables,

other receivables
and prepayments

應收賬款、
其他應收款項及
預付款項 37,768,557 17,035 37,785,592

Total effects on assets 對總資產的影響 231,762,700 612,275 232,374,975

Other reserves 其他儲備 21,680,974 69,490 21,750,464
Retained earnings 保留利潤 44,389,984 534,611 44,924,595
Other non-controlling

interests
其他非控股性權益

7,835,877 8,174 7,844,051

Total effects on equity 對總權益的影響 73,906,835 612,275 74,519,110

China Resources Power Holdings Co., Ltd.
華潤電力控股有限公司 70

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明合併財務報表附註
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

截至2022年6月30日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.6 應用香港財務報告準則修訂
本對簡明合併財務報表之影
響（續）
因應用香港會計準則第16號
（修訂本）《物業、廠房及設
備－投入既定用途前的收益》
導致的會計政策變更對比較期
初（即2021年1月1日）簡明合併
財務狀況表之影響如下：

本集團管理層認為，截至2021
年1月1日的財務狀況表會計政
策變更所涉金額並不重大。

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

2.6 Impacts of application of amendments to
HKFRSs on the condensed consolidated financial
statements (Continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as
a result of application of amendments to HKAS 16
Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before
Intended Use on the condensed consol idated
statement of financial position as at the beginning of the
comparative period i.e. 1 January 2021, are as follows:

1 January
2021

1 January
2021

2021年
1月1日

2021年
1月1日

(Originally
stated) Adjustments (Restated)

（重列前） 調整 （已重列）
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant
and equipment

物業、廠房及設備
180,816,825 50,062 180,866,887

Other reserves 其他儲備 16,906,139 2,662 16,908,801
Retained earnings 保留利潤 46,579,919 46,660 46,626,579
Other non-controlling

interests
其他非控股性權益

9,320,463 740 9,321,203

Total effects on equity 對總權益的影響 72,806,521 50,062 72,856,583

In the opinion of the management of the Group, the
amount involved in respect of change in accounting
policy on the statement of f inancial position as
of 1 January 2021 is not material.

Interim Report 2022
中期報告71

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
簡明合併財務報表附註

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

截至2022年6月30日止六個月

2. 主要會計政策（續）

對簡明合併現金流量表之影響

因應用香港會計準則第16號（修訂本）
《物業、廠房及設備－投入既定用
途前的收益》導致的會計政策變更對
簡明合併現金流量表之影響如下：

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of
cash flows

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result